

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 24519 of 2025

=====

SIEMENS GAMESA RENEWABLE ENERGY PVT.LTD (SIC.) THRO G.
VENKAT NADEEP

Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

SHAISHAV S PANDIT(7363) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR. MANAN MAHETA ADDL. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s)
No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL K. VYAS

Date : 27/11/2025

ORAL ORDER

Heard learned advocate Mr. Shaishav S. Pandit appearing for the applicant.

2. Perused the entire material on record. It prima facie appears from the record that the dispute of civil nature has been given the colour of criminal proceeding.

3. Issue **Notice** returnable on **18.12.2025**.

Learned APP Mr. Manan Maheta waives service of notice for and on behalf of the respondent no.1 – State of Gujarat. The respondent no.2 shall be served directly through the Investigating Officer of the concerned Police Station.

4. In the meantime, let there be ad interim relief in terms of para 10 (d) till then. Direct Service is permitted.

(VIMAL K. VYAS, J)

MARY VADAKKAN